Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
Total Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:SoSI or o University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1800] 225  225] 280 140|  140]  560] 370 140| 862 938 516 629 656] 247 303] 312 269 325 344] 663 548 396 732 574 495] 467 562| 277
Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including totals, are weighted to census data. Blank cells indi zero resp were re d. Cells ining “0%” are statistically zero, though at least one response was received
Q1. Do you have what you consider to be a “physical disability”?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scl::;:sl or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
;Ieszb'”"‘g:’”phys‘ca' o%| 79| 10%| 9%| 7%| 10%| 10%| 9%| 10%| 10% 9%|  6%| 10%| 12%| 6%| 8%| 14% 5% 1%|  10%| 14% 7% 4% 11% 10% 6% 9%  9%| 10%
No, I do not have a 0/ 0 0 0 0/ 0 0 0 0 9 0 )0 0 o 0 L 0 )0 0 0 0 o 0/ o 0/ 0/ 0
physical disability 76%| 76%| 75%| 77%| 80%| 75%| 75%| 78%| 75%| 75% T1%|  79%| 79%| 71%| 80%| 81%| 67% 79% % 74%|  68% 81% 84% 71% 76% 83%| 78%| 78%| 75%
| have mobility or other
physical, vision or
hearing challenges, but 15% 17% 15% 14% 13% 15% 15% 12% 15% 15% 15% 15% 12% 18% 14% 11% 20% 16% 12% 16% 18% 12% 11% 18% 14% 11% 14% 13% 15%
9 g
don’t consider myself to
have a disability
z‘iestz:at:iﬁes/challen os 24%| 24%| 25%| 23%| 20%| 25%| 25%| 22%| 25%| 25% 23%| 21%| 21%| 29%| 20%| 19%| 33% 21% 23% 26%| 32% 19% 16% 29% 24% 17%|  22%| 22%| 25%)
L fsiilizel dl s
Q2. And, do any of your family members or close friends have a physical disability?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB [SK/MB| sk MB ON QC | ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ | o' | ooy | oo aw | = 55+ | <$50K | gr00k | 100K+ scT;);l or och University+ | CPC | Liberal [ NDP
Yes, a physical disabilit 22%|  17%| 19%| 19%| 22%| 16%| 25%| 21%| 28%| 21% 22%| 20%| 23%| 22%| 19%| 24%| 20% 21% 21% 24%|  21% 22% 23% 22% 23% 20%| 21%| @ 22%| 21%
phy: y
No, do not 64%| 64%| 68%| 65%| 64%| 65%| 60%| 72%| 49%| 65% 63%| 64%| 61%| 67%| 67%| 62%| 66% 61% 60% 68%| 64% 64% 65% 65% 61% 66%| 65%| 64%| 63%
Mobility/other physical,
ZLS;ﬁZnZezezu?%on't 14%| 19%| 13%| 17%| 13%| 19%| 15%|  8%| 24%| 14% 14%| 16%| 16%| 11%| 14%| 14%| 14% 18% 18% 8%| 15% 14% 12% 13% 16% 14%| 13%| 14%| 16%
consider it a disability
Q3. Thinking about the future, say 5 to 10 years from now -- are you concerned that you yourself may face new or worsening disability/mobility issues?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T i
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT::; or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
?sr"::r‘nse‘;":]‘g‘;:‘g'am 36%| 30%| 33%| 40%| 38%| 41%| 35%| 45%| 26%| 38% 34%| 53%| 35%| 23%| s58%| 30%| 22% 48% 31|  25%| 29% 37% 43% 28% 37% ar%| 38%| 33%| 33%
ga'r"‘c":rsgéo:hcoﬁ"t’:jy 38%| 40%| 38%| 38%| 41%| 35%| 40%| 35%| 40%| 36% a10%| 32%| 37%| 4| 28%| 35%| 42% 3% 38%|  47%| 39% 40% 3% 43% 35% 35%| 39%| 30%| 379%
Yes, somewhat
R o, 18%| 23%| 20%| 16%| 17%| 15%| 16%| 15%| 26%| 19% 17%|  10%| 20%| 22%| 12%| 18%| 25% 9% 21% 20%| 21% 17% 16% 18% 20% 14%|  17%|  19%| 21%)
;e.:'ea SR 8%| 7| o%| ew| 4%| 8w| 10%| aw| % 7% 8%| 4%| 8%| 10%| 2| 7| 11% 6% 9% 9%| 11% 6% 4% 10% 9% a%| 5% 9% 0%
Net: No 74% 70% 71% 78% 79% 7% 74% 80% 66% 74% 75% 86% 72% 68% 86% 74% 64% 85% 70% 71% 69% 77% 80% 71% 73% 81% 77% 72% 70%
Net: Yes 26% 30% 29% 22% 21% 23% 26% 20% 34% 26% 25% 14% 28% 32% 14% 26% 36% 15% 30% 29% 31% 23% 20% 29% 27% 19% 23% 28% 30%




Q4. Is that a concern you have about a family member or close friend -- that someone close to you may face new or worsening disability/mobility issues in the future?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:SoSI or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
?;’n::r‘nse‘;";eb‘;;?g tam 32%| 27%| 20%| 30%| 24%| 36%| 31%| 43%| 18%| 34% 3106| 32%| 30%| 34%| 35%| 33%| 32% 20% 28%|  36%| 34% 30% 33% 36% 32% 28%| 38%| 27%| 30%
e uoceasionaly 36%| 37%| 43%| 32%| 33%| 31%| 37| 33%| 32%| 35% 36%| 38%| 34%| 36%| 35%| 36%| 35% 41% 31%|  37%|  35% 39% 34% 36% 34% 38%| 36%| 35%| 35%
concerned about this
:s:;::?nmez":;z[m this 20% 22% 18% 29% 33% 27% 20% 16% 28% 21% 19% 18% 24% 18% 20% 21% 22% 17% 26% 15% 18% 21% 21% 17% 21% 23% 16% 24% 20%|
;elz'ea Serlonsleenesrnict 120 14%| 10%|  8%| 10%| 76| 13%| 8%| 22%| 10% 13%| 1106| 12%| 12| 10%| 10%| 11% 13% 15%|  12%| 13% 10% 12% 11% 13% 12%|  9w| 14%| 14%
Net: No 68%| 64%| 72%| 62%| 57%| 67%| 68%| 76%| 50%| 69% 67%| 70%| 64%| 70%| 70%| 69%| 67% 70% 59% 73%|  69% 68% 67% 72% 66% 65%| 74%| 62%| 66%
Net: Yes 3206 36%| 28%| 38%| 43%[ 33%| 320 24%| 50%[ 31% 33%| 30%| 36%| 30%| 30%[ 31%| 33% 30% 41% 27%|  31% 32% 33% 28% 34% 3500] 26%|  38%| 34%
Q5. Currently, how often, if ever, do you spend time with, help, or provide care for someone who has a physical disability or other mobility, hearing or vision challenge?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QcC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18.34 | 3554 | 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT:;JSI or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Never/Hardly ever 53%| 49%| 56%| 61%| 58%| 64%| 52%| 56%| 42%| 53% 52%| 55%| 50%| 53%| 54%| 53%| 53% 56% 48% 54%|  51% 56% 54% 53% 51% 55%| 54%| 51%| 56%
Only rarely 18%| 24%| 20%| 16%| 20%| 13%| 16%| 17%| 19%| 18% 18%| 21%| 19%| 14%| 20%| 19%| 15% 23% 18% 14%|  16% 18% 19% 14% 19% 22%| 19%| 20%| 13%
Sometimes 20%| 21%| 14%| 15%| 14%| 16%| 22%| 18%| 27%[ 22% 18%| 17%| 22%| 20%| 21%| 20%| 24% 15% 24% 16%| 21% 18% 21% 21% 22% 16%| 19%| 18%| 22%)
All the time 9% 6%| 10% % % %[ 11% 8%| 12% % 11% 6% 9%|  12% 5% 8% 8% 6% 10%. 16%| 13% 8% 6% 12% 8% % 8%| 11% 9%)|
Net: Only rarely/ Never T1%|  73%| 76%| 78%| 78%| 77%| 68%| 73%| 61%| 71% 71%|  77%| 69%| 68%| 74%| 72%| 68% 79% 66% 68%| 67% 74% 73% 67% 70% T7%|  73%|  71%| 69%
Z‘;‘; NG EE 20%| 27| 24%| 22| 22%| 23%| 32%| 27| 39%| 29% 20%| 23%| 31| 32%| 26%| 28%| 32% 21% 3a%|  32%| 33% 26% 2% 33% 30% 23%| 21%| 20%| 31%
Q6. And, do you expect to be helping or providing care for someone with these types of challenges in the next 5 to 10 years or so?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
- - + E + +
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 18.34 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: SCT;);I or e University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
No, definitely do not o 9 9 9 o 9 o 9 o g o 9 o g o 9 g g g 9 o o 9
ST T 22%| 18%| 21%| 23%| 23%| 22%| 24%| 22%| 18%| 22% 22%| 24%| 19%| 23%| 27%| 21%| 19% 22% 17%. 26%| 22% 22% 22% 24% 22% 18%| 23%| 23%| 21%)
Probably not 35%| 37%| 36%| 38%| 36%| 39%| 33%| 36%| 28%| 36% 33%| 40%| 31%| 33%| 41%| 31%[ 37% 39% 32% 30%| 35% 34% 32% 34% 31% 39%| 35%| 32%| 37%
Probably 31%| 32%| 31%| 28%| 28%| 29%[ 31%| 31%| 35%| 30% 33%| 28%| 35%| 31%| 24%| 35%[ 30% 32% 35% 31%| 29% 33% 35% 29% 35% 31%| 32%| 32%| 31%
z]e;’ SR G 12%| 13%| 12%| 11| 13%| 100%| 12%| 11%| 19%| 12% 12%|  8%| 15%| 14%|  8%| 13%| 15% 8% 16%|  13%| 14% 11% 11% 13% 12% 12%| 10%| 13%| 11%
Net: No/Probably not 56%| 55%| 57%| 61%| 59%| 62%| 57%| 58%| 47%| 58% 55%| 64%| 50%| 56%| 68%| 51%| 55% 61% 49% 56%| 57% 57% 54% 58% 53% 57%| 58%| 54%| 57%
;\‘:S(: ctatljReiiviic 44%)|  45%|  43%| 39%| 41%| 38%| 43%| 42%| 53%| 42% 45%| 36%| 50%| 44%| 32%| 49%| 45% 39% 51% 44%|  43% 43% 46% 42% 47% 43%| 42%|  46%| 43%
Have Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
challenges/disabil Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
ftles BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 | 55+ 18-34 2554 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scl:eossl or 4 University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 434 50 61 78 27 51 163 80 36) 213 220 106 134] 193 51 59 104 56 75 89| 212 103 62 212 139 83| 104 122 70




Q7. Thinking about your own physical challenges or disability, what kind of an impact would you say this has on your own life and day-to-day activities?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scl?:so;or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Minimal impact — | do
basically everything |
26% 14% 18% 32% 34% 30% 27% 33% 26% 27% 24% 45% 23% 17% 42% 23% 21% 47% 22% 12% 20% 30% 34% 18% 29% 39% 25% 23% 28%
want to without much

trouble

Moderate impact — | live

comfortably, but some 51% 59% 39% 47% 52% 44% 53% 50% 51% 50% 52% 41% 52% 56% 35% 53% 55% 47% 51% 57% 49% 51% 55% 54% 50% 45% 52% 53% 49%|
activities are a challenge

Major impact — many day-}
to-day activities are a 23% 27% 43% 21% 15% 26% 20% 17% 23% 23% 23% 14% 25% 27% 23% 24% 24% 6% 2% 31% 31% 18% 12% 28% 21% 16% 23% 24% 24%
challenge for me

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
Total Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT;);)SI or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1800 225 225 280 140 140 560 370 140 862 938 516 629 656 247 303 312 269 325 344 663 548 396 732 574 495 467 562 277

Q7. [Rebase to all Respondents] Thinking about your own physical challenges or disability, what kind of an impact would you say this has on your own life and day-to-day activities?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCTI];);)SI or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Minimal impact — | do
pasicallyjesgrvnidol 6%| 3% 4%| 7w 76| 8w 76| 7w 76| 7% 6%| o%| 5% 5% 9%| 4% 7% 10% 5% 3% % 6% 5% 5% % 6% 6% 5% 7%
want to without much

trouble

Moderate impact - | live
comfortably, but some 12% 14% 10% 11% 10% 11% 13% 11% 13% 12% 12% 8% 11% 16% 7% 10% 18% 10% 12% 15% 16% 10% 9% 16% 12% 8% 12% 11% 12%
activities are a challenge

Major impact — many day-|
to-day activities are a 6% 6% 11% 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 8% 5% 5% 8% 1% 6% 8% 10% 3% 2% 8% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6%
challenge for me

Do not have disability/

Challenges 76% 76% 75% 7% 80% 75% 75% 78% 75% 75% 7% 79% 79% 71% 80% 81% 67% 79% 7% 74% 68% 81% 84% 71% 76% 83% 78% 78% 75%
v Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
challenges/disabil Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
e B AB K/MB K MB N ATL Mal Fi | 18-34 -54 + <$50K 100K+ hool ty+ P Li | | NDP
s C SKI/ S| [e] QC ale -emale 8-3 35-5. 55 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ $50I <$100K $100l scl |§55 or 4 University- CPC iberal
Sample size 434 50 61 78 27 51 163 80 36 213 220 106 134 193 51 59 104 56 75 89 212 103 62 212 139 83 104 122 70
Q8. What kind of mobility or other physical, vision, or hearing challenge(s) do you have?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 3554 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCTeossl or sl University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Chronic pain or illness 46% 37% 48% 44% 36% 50% 44% 48% 64% 42% 50% 38% 52% 46% 32% 53% 40% 43% 51% 53% 55% 41% 33% 47% 48% 38% 36% 54% 47%
Difficulty walking 45% 56% 55% 36% 19% 49% 43% 41% 35% 47% 43% 31% 44% 53% 45% 42% 50% 18% 46% 56% 49% 41% 32% 52% 37% 39% 44% 47% 44%
Arthritis 36% 46% 24% 28% 27% 28% 42% 23% 45% 29% 42% 10% 38% 48% 4% 34% 39% 14% 42% 59% 36% 43% 31% 42% 35% 20% 38% 40% 36%
Vision impairments 23% 25% 19% 29% 21% 35% 23% 20% 29% 22% 24% 32% 19% 21% 23% 25% 21% 41% 15% 21% 19% 28% 19% 20% 25% 30% 23% 20% 24%
Eg:ﬁ:;y hearing /hard of 219%| 31%| 14%| 26%| 23%| 28%| 20%| 8%| 15%| 28% 15%| 9| 15%| 320|  9%| 25%| 40% 9% 8%|  24%| 15% 23% 41% 24% 19% 18%| 33%| 18%| 21%
e 16%| 20| 16%| 12| 8%| 15%| 18%| 14% 11% 20%|  9%| 15%| 20%| 15%| %[ 12% 4% 21| 20%| 22% 9% 9% 20% 12% 10%| 18%| 19%| 13%
walker/cane/scooter
Require a wheelchair 5% 3% 13% 5% 2% % 4% 6% *% 5% 5% 8% 4% 4% 15% 1% 2% 1% 6% 7% % 2% % 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 8%
Deaf 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 8% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 7% 4% *% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Blind 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Other (Please sEec\fy:) 15% 21% 25% 16% 27% 8% 11% 17% 3% 19% 10% 17% 16% 13% 22% 19% 19% 12% 15% 6% 16% 17% 10% 13% 21% 9% 18% 12% 19%!
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
Total Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T R
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON C ATL Mal Fe | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ <$50K 100K+ hool U ty+ | CPC | Liberal | NDP
@ e | remae 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | 18-34 | a5-54 | s5+ || gaook | ® *loes | ecn [ TMVESE era
Sample size 1800 225 225 280 140 140 560 370 140 862 938 516 629 656 247 303 312 269 325 344 663 548 396 732 574 495 467 562 277




Q8. [Rebase to all Respondents] What kind of mobility or other physical, vision, or hearing challenge(s) do you have?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - + + +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55- 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K: scT:SoSI or i University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Chronic pain or illness 11% 9% 12% 10% 7% 13% 11% 10% 16% 10% 12% 8% 11% 14% 6% 10% 14% 9% 12% 14% 17% 8% 5% 14% 12% 6% 8% 12% 12%]
Difficulty walking 11% 13% 14% 8% 4% 12% 11% 9% 9% 12% 10% 6% 9% 16% 9% 8% 17% 4% 11% 14% 16% 8% 5% 15% 9% 6% 10% 10% 11%]
Arthritis 9% 11% 6% 6% 5% % 11% 5% 11% % 10% 2% 8% 14% 1% % 13% 3% 10% 15% 12% 8% 5% 12% 9% 3% 9% 9% 9%
Vision impairments 6% 6% 5% % 4% 9% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% % 4% 6% 5% 5% 7% 8% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6%)
Eg:r?:gy Eeerinolbandicd 50| 7| 3%| e%| 5% 7% 76| 2% 4% 7% 3% 2% 3% ow| 2%| s%| 13% 2% 2% 6%| 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 3% 7w 4% 5%
(e a%| 5| 4w| 3| 2% a%w| 5% 3% 3% 5% 2%| 3%| 6% 3% 1% 4% 1% 5% % % 2% 1% 6% 3% 2%| 4% 4w 3%
walker/cane/scooter
Require a wheelchair 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Deaf 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1%
Blind *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% *%
Other (Please specify:) 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5%
E)ios;l?i:\:“;\(,;a\lenges 76% 76% 75% 7% 80% 75% 75% 78% 75% 75% 7% 79% 79% 71% 80% 81% 67% 79% 7% 74% 68% 81% 84% 71% 76% 83% 78% 78% 75%
Q9. How often, if at all, do you find yourself temporarily challenged when it comes to getting into and around different places?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ sclr::; or el University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Never/Hardly ever 54% 45% 46% 53% 60% 47% 55% 61% 53% 59% 50% 52% 56% 53% 59% 59% 58% 45% 54% 50% 52% 56% 54% 55% 53% 54% 59% 50% 55%
Only rarely 24% 33% 27% 24% 19% 29% 20% 22% 24% 22% 25% 23% 22% 26% 19% 23% 23% 26% 21% 29% 21% 25% 23% 22% 23% 27% 22% 22% 20%
Sometimes 19% 19% 18% 21% 20% 23% 21% 14% 19% 17% 20% 20% 19% 17% 17% 17% 16% 24% 21% 17% 21% 16% 21% 19% 20% 16% 15% 24% 20%
All the time 4% 3% 9% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Net: Only rarely/ Never 78% 78% 73% 7% 79% 76% 76% 83% 7% 80% 75% 75% 78% 80% 79% 82% 81% 71% 74% 79% 73% 81% 77% 76% 76% 81% 81% 72% 76%
:‘i‘re;:es"'"e“'"“/a" i 20%| 22%| 27%| 23%| 21%| 24%| 24%| 17| 23%| 20% 25%| 25%| 22%| 20%| 21| 18%| 19% 20% 26%|  21%| 2% 19% 23% 24% 24% 19%| 10%| 28%| 24%
Q10. Do you own or rent your current residence?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T i
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:so; or el University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Oown 56% 56% 64% 61% 75% 49% 58% 49% 57% 60% 53% 36% 59% 70% 37% 67% 72% 35% 52% 68% 35% 65% 79% 56% 58% 56% 74% 58% 50%
Rent 36% 34% 33% 35% 21% 48% 33% 42% 36% 32% 39% 45% 34% 29% 46% 24% 28% 45% 44% 31% 57% 30% 15% 37% 35% 34% 22% 36% 43%
Some other arrangement
(e.g. live with parents or 8% 10% 3% 4% 5% 3% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8% 19% 6% 1% 17% 9% 1% 20% 4% 1% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 11% 4% 6% 7%
other family)

Q11. Which of the following best describes your home?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
BC AB [SK/IMB| SK MB ON QC [ ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 3554 | 55+ | oo | oo | cc” | 1gias | 3s.84 55 | <S5OK | _giook | SLOOK+ scT:soslm och University+ | CPC | Liberal [ NDP
:osu':g'e’fa’""yde'acr‘ed 50%| 58%| 68%| 66%| 84%| 50%| 60%| 48%| 70%| 61% 57%| 50%| 61%| 64%| S50%| 68%| 63% 50% 54%|  66%| 42% 65% 75% 59% 62% 55| 73%| 58%| 52%
A unit in a small multi-
family dwelling (e.g. a 16% 17% 14% 11% 4% 18% 15% 22% 8% 15% 17% 20% 16% 13% 17% 14% 15% 22% 17% 12% 19% 15% 13% 14% 17% 18% 13% 15% 16%
duplex or townhome)
A unit in a large multi-
family dwelling (e.g. an
IR Ey G 25%| 25%| 18%| 23%| 12%| 32%| 25%| 31%| 22%| 24% 26%| 30%| 24%| 23%| 33%| 19%| 23% 28% 28% 22%| 38% 20% 12% 27% 21% 28%| 14%| 26%| 31%
building)




Q12. Generally speaking, would you say your own current home is:

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:SoSI or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 26% 25% 24% 31% 27% 35% 25% 30% 20% 27% 25% 25% 25% 28% 27% 23% 31% 23% 26% 26% 26% 28% 22% 30% 24% 22% 29% 24% 22%|
Fairly easy 41% 43% 41% 36% 43% 30% 43% 38% 41% 42% 40% 34% 41% 47% 35% 44% 46% 32% 39% 47% 45% 35% 41% 43% 41% 38% 44% 38% 43%|
Fairly difficult 21% 25% 32% 26% 24% 27% 26% 25% 30% 25% 28% 33% 21% 21% 30% 21% 20% 36% 28% 22% 23% 30% 31% 24% 27% 31% 22% 31% 29%|
Zzzndd'"'c”“ toget 6% 7% 3% 8w 6% 9% 6% 8% 9%l 5% 7% ow| 76| 4% 8% 6w 4% 10% 8% a%| 6% 7% 7% 3% 7% 0% 5% 7% 5%

Q13. Let’s say 10 or 15 years down the road — are you concerned about your current home’s accessibility or suitability for yourself and your family as you age?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC | AB [SKMB| Sk | MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | o0 | 290 | 28 | (RO | TNAE | T | <ss0K | oo | $100K+ scT;)sosl or [ =2 en® | niversity+ | CPC | Liberal | NDP
’C\'(‘:n'c"::nsezn;zmcg UCLD 47%| 46%| 41%| 55| 50| 58%| 49%| 49%| 34%| 50% aa0%6| 62%| 43%| 39%| 66%| 48%| 39% 58% 39%. 38%| 47% 5% 8% 6% 47% ago6| 48%|  45%| 47%
:O'r'"c"e"’r::ﬁz%""i”t’:i‘;”y 3206| 34%| 34%| 28%| 33%| 23%| 33%| 31%| 31%| 32% 33%| 24%| 36%| 34%| 19%| 34%| 38% 29% 38|  31%| 29% 34% 33% 31% 33% 33%| 36%| 33%| 20%
VES EOMEIAER 15| 14%| 179%| 129%| 14%| 11%| 13%| 14%| 21%| 12% 17%| 10%| 14%| 18%|  9%| 13%| 15% 11% 16%. 20%|  14% 15% 16% 14% 15% 15%| 12| 16%| 15%
concerned about this
:ﬁ:ea SIS GEEE & 6%| 6% 8% s%w| 3% 7| 5% 5% 13%| 6% 6%| 4% ew| ow| 5| 5% 8% 3% % 9% 9% 6% 3% 8% 6% 2| 4w 7w 8%
Net: No 79%| 80%| 74%| 82%| 83%| 82%| 82%| 80%| 65%| 81% 77%|  86%| 80%| 73%| 85%| 82%| 77% 86% 77% 69%|  76% 79% 81% 78% 79% 81%| 84%|  77%| 77%)
Net: Yes 21%| _20%| _26%| 18%| 17%| 18%| 18%| 20%| 35%| 10% 23%| _1a%| 20%| 27%| 15%| 18%| 23% 14% 23% 31%| _ 24% 21% 19% 22% 21% 10%| _16%|  23%| 23%
Q14. Have you made or planned any changes to where you live because of future mobility/accessibility issues?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT::; or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
:r']i::;é’sre"m’a'ed/ Dace 5% 7% a%|  s%w| 6| 3% 4% 6w a%| 5% 5% 3w  s%|  ew| 3% 6% 6% 4% 2% 6%| 4% 3% 6% 7% 3% 2% 4% % 3%
Already moved 2%| 4| aw| 3% *%| _ 6%| _ 5%|  4%| 5% 3% 6% 3% 4%| _ 6%| _ 4%| _ 2%| 3% 3% 5% 8% 6% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3%
::]Zr:] ;‘;;e"o"a'e/ mele 8%| 5%w| 10%| 6% 5% 6% 9w 8w| 9| 9% 8%| 9w ow| 8w| 10%| 8% 8% 7% 9% % 8% % 8% 7% 9% 10%|  10% 6%| 11%
Plan to move 10%| 15%| 16%| 10%| 22%| 15%| 15%| 27%| 26%| 18% 20%|  16%| 17%| 24%| 11%| 16%| 21% 20% 18% 21%|  20% 21% 18% 18% 21% 19%| 16%|  19%| 19%
;\l‘)"r't’r“?scrr;:’;%is @ S 63%| 69%| 66%| 68%| 66%| 69%| 68%| 54%| 55%| 65% 620%| 69%| 66%| 57%| 72%| 68%| 56% 66% 64% 59%| 61% 64% 63% 63% 63% 64%| 64%| 65%| 64%
Net: Yes 37%|  31%| 34%| 32| 34%| 31| 329 46%| 45%| 35% 38%|  31%| 34%| 43%| 28%| 32%| 44% 34% 36% 21%| __39% 36% 37% 37% 37% 36%|  36%| _ 35%| _36%)
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
GEVEL Male Male | Male Female Female | Female $50K gk College/T
changes/ plans K o + < - + +
g p BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: scl:eossl or o University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 657 72 86 92 27 25| 195 167 56] 304 353] 160|216 281 68 98] 138 92 118 143|257 196 145 269 210 179] 169 199 98




Q15. What sorts of changes have you made (or planned) to the place where you live?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ sc||1eosoSI or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
One level/No stairs 39%| _ 39%| _40%| _38%]| 30%| _45%| 43%| 32%| 42%| 39% 38%|  30%| 40%| 43%| 38%|  34%| 44% 25% 25% 21%|__40% 37% 35% 38% 38% 41%|  41%| _ 40%]| _ 38%)
Bathroom --
I"e“?:fr"f;re’g;g:'" 38%| 32%| 46%| 53%| 48%| 57%| 40| 32| 36%| 38% 37| 40%| 38%| 36%| 48%| 41| 32% 34% 36%. a10%|  37% 34% 43% 36% 38% a0%| 36%| 39%| 37%
features within
Accessible parking (i.e.
large spaces/close to 20%| 20%| 29%| 20| 15%| 24%| 18%| 20%| 15%| 17% 20%| 24%| 18%| 18%| 22%| 14%| 16% 26% 21% 21%|  20% 21% 16% 19% 21% 20%| 16%| 27%| 17%
entrance)
;22’:2(5) UIEREIEREE 19%| 119%| 29%| 18%| 14%| 22%| 13%| 24%| 27%| 18% 2106 20%| 20%| 19%| 19%| 19%| 16% 21% 20%. 200%| 18% 21% 18% 20% 17% 210%| 16%| 21%| 14%
Elevator(s) / stair lift(s) 17%| _ 25%| _ 16%| 21%| 12%| 20%| 16%| 12%| 22%| 18% 16%| 14%| 17%| 18%| 15%| 17%| 20% 13% 17% 16%| _16% 18% 17% 15% 16% 10%| 14%| _ 20%| 18%
Wide doorways 16%| _15%| 20%| 27%| 26%| 29%| 14%| 12%| 18%| 19% 14%| _10%| 17%| 14%| 25%| 20%| 15% 15% 14% 3% 12% 17% 20% 14% 15% 21%|  15%|  18%| 15%)
Wide hallways 15%|  24%| 31%| 11|  5%| 17%| 12%| 10%| 17%| 16% 14%| _20%| 14%| 14%| 33%| 10%| 12% 11% 16% 15%| _15% 15% 13% 18% 13% 13%|  15%|  16%| 14%
Smoke alarms with
flashing lights for the 15%|  9w| 179%| 14%| 13%| 15%| 19%| 12%| 15%| 15% 14%| 19%| 17%| 10%| 17%| 20%| 11% 21% 15% 9%|  14% 12% 22% 13% 15% 17%| 13%| 17%| 22%
hard-of-hearing
dEzz’r':’pe"/A“m'"a“c 10%| 7| 14%| 10%| 3%| 18%| 10%| 12% 10% 9%| 10%| 11%| 9| 13%| 15%| 5% % 8% 13%|  11% 11% 9% 8% 10% 13%| 7| 14%| 10%)
Other, please specify: 18%| 27%| 18%| 15%| 25%|  7%| 17%| 10%| 11%| 19% 18%| 14%| 129 25%| 14%| 10%| 2% 15% 14% 23%| _ 21% 15% 17% 20% 19% 14%| 20|  15%| 21%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
Total Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T q
¥ . + < + +
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 1834 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: sclr::; or i University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1800]  225] 225| 280] 140] 140|560 370 140] 862 038] 516|629 656] 247] 303] 312 269 325 344|663 548 396 732 574 295 467|562 277
L=zl
Q15. [Rebase to all Respondents] What sorts of changes have you made (or planned) to the place where you live?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ sclr::; or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
One level/No stairs Ta%|_10%]  14%| 12%| 10%| 14%| 14%| 14%| 19%| 1% 14%| __o%| 14%| 18%| 10%| 11%| 20% 8% 16% 7%]__16% 13% 13% 14% 14% 15%] __15%| _ 14%| _ 14%
Bathroom --
I"e‘s;e/;"fcec’ézzig:'" 14%| 10%| 16%| 17| 16%| 18%| 13%| 15%| 16%| 14% 14%| 12%| 13%| 16%| 13%| 13%| 14% 12% 13% 17%|  14% 12% 16% 13% 14% 15%| 13%| 14%| 13%
features within
Accessible parking (i.e.
large spaces/close to % 6% 10%| 6w| 5%| 8% 6% 9% 7% &% 8%| 8% 6% 8% 6% 5%l 7% 9% 8% | 8% 8% 6% % 8% % 6% 9% 6%
entrance)
Zaari':s(s) UICREERER % 3% 10%| 6| sw| 7| 4aw| 11%| 12%| 6% 8%| 6% 7% 8| 5% 6w 7% % % | % 8% % % 6% 8%| 6% ™| 5%
Elevator(s) / stair lift(s) 6% 8% 6% 7%| 4%| 9% 5% 6% 10%| &% 6% 4% 6%| _ 8%|  4%| 5% 9% 2% 6% % 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% % 6%
Wide doorways 6%|  5%| 10%| ow| ow| o%| 4% 6% 8% 1% 5% 6% 6%| 6% 7%| 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 8%| 5% 6% 5%
Wide hallways 6% 7% 11%| _ 4%|  2%| _ 5%| _ 4%|  4%| 8% 6% 5% 6% 5%| _ 6%| _ 9%| _ 8%| 5% 2% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5%
Smoke alarms with
flashing lights for the s%| 3%w| 6% 5%| 4% 5% 6w 5% 7wl 5% 5%|  6%| 6%| 4%| 5% 6% 5% % 6% 2% 5% 4% 8% 5% 6% 6%| 5% 6% 8%
hard-of-hearing
ﬁzzﬁ"pe"/ P am|  2m|  sw| 3% 1% 6w 3w 6% 2% 2|  3w| 4| 4%l 4% 5w 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5%| 4%
Other, please specify: 7% 8% 6% 5% 8% 2%| 5% 9%| 5% 7% T%| 4% 4% 11%|  4%|  3%| 12% 5% 5% 10%] 8% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 1% 5% 8%
gﬁ;:;z’;”‘”g D HELOEN) 63%| 69%| 66%| 68%| 66%| 69%| 68%| 54%| 55%| 65% 62| 69%| 66%| 57%| 72%| 68%| 56% 66% 64%|  59%| 61% 64% 63% 63% 63% 64%| 64%| 65%| 64%




Q16. Leaving the home now, are you currently working or going to school outside your home?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:SoSI or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Working full time 43% 41% 45% 48% 49% 47% 46% 38% 45% 53% 34% 54% 61% 18% 62% 78% 23% 47% 46% 14% 22% 55% 69% 27% 50% 60% 46% 49% 45%
Working part time 14% 17% 15% 14% 11% 17% 12% 14% 11% 10% 17% 16% 13% 12% 12% 8% 9% 20% 17% 15% 17% 12% 11% 14% 14% 12% 12% 10% 14%]
Full-time student 7% 9% 5% 3% 2% 3% 6% 8% 3% 6% 7% 22% 1% 21% 1% 23% 1% 8% 5% 6% 4% 4% 13% 2% 5% 8%)
Part-time student 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% *% 4% 1% 4% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%
Not currently
working/going to school 38% 35% 36% 38% 40% 36% 37% 43% 41% 32% 44% 15% 25% 70% 10% 14% 68% 19% 36% 71% 55% 30% 17% 56% 33% 19% 41% 38% 36%
outside my home
Net: Working 57% 58% 59% 61% 59% 63% 58% 52% 56% 63% 51% 70% 74% 30% 73% 86% 32% 67% 62% 29% 39% 66% 80% 41% 63% 72% 58% 59% 58%
Net: Student 8% 12% 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 10% 4% 8% 9% 26% 2% *% 25% 2% 27% 3% *% 9% 6% 8% 5% 7% 16% 3% 6% 10%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
. High
Working/ student Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scl?:;:; or o University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1109 159 145 191 96 95 392 239 99 585 524 440 470 199 223 262 100 217 208 100 295 384 329 323 383 404 277 350 177
Q17. Thinking about the building or space you work/go to school in, would you say it’s generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ sclr::; or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 42% 34% 43% 51% 48% 54% 40% 47% 45% 41% 43% 36% 46% 48% 34% 45% 48% 38% 47% 48% 43% 43% 41% 44% 43% 40% 43% 41% 46%
Fairly easy 41% 48% 42% 32% 30% 34% 41% 40% 34% 40% 42% 44% 37% 41% 43% 3% 39% 46% 37% 43% 38% 41% 42% 41% 39% 42% 3% 40% 40%|
Fairly difficult 13% 14% 8% 12% 14% 11% 15% 9% 17% 13% 13% 13% 14% 9% 13% 14% 9% 13% 14% 8% 15% 12% 10% 12% 12% 14% 12% 14% 11%)
Zreorznd‘;"m”“ toget 5%| 3% 8%| 4%| 8| 1%| 4%| 4% 5% 7% 2%| 6w 4% 2% 9%| s%| 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 6% a%| 8w 4% 3%
Net: Easy 83% 82% 85% 84% 78% 88% 81% 87% 79% 81% 85% 80% 82% 89% 7% 81% 87% 83% 84% 92% 81% 84% 84% 85% 82% 82% 79% 81% 86%
Net: Difficult 17% 18% 15% 16% 22% 12% 19% 13% 21% 19% 15% 20% 18% 11% 23% 19% 13% 17% 16% 8% 19% 16% 16% 15% 18% 18% 21% 19% 14%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
Total Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |[SK/MB| SK MB ON QcC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 | 55+ 18-34 3554 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ Scl:s;)sl or 4 University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1800 225 225 280 140 140 560 370 140 862 938 516 629 656 247 303 312 269 325 344 663 548 396 732 574 495 467 562 277
Q17. [Rebase to all respondents] Thinking about the building or space you work/go to school in, would you say it’s generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
- - + E + +
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 18.34 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: Scl:s;)sl or e University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 26% 22% 27% 32% 29% 35% 25% 27% 26% 28% 24% 31% 34% 15% 31% 39% 15% 30% 30% 14% 19% 30% 34% 19% 29% 33% 25% 26% 29%|
Fairly easy 25% 31% 21% 20% 18% 22% 26% 23% 20% 27% 23% 38% 21% 13% 39% 32% 13% 37% 24% 13% 17% 29% 35% 18% 26% 34% 22% 25% 25%
Fairly difficult 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 7% 9% 5% 10% 9% 7% 11% 10% 3% 12% 12% 3% 11% 9% 2% % 9% 8% 5% 8% 11% 7% 9% 7%
Zrel;ﬁnd(;"'cu" toget 3%| 2%  5%| 3%| 5%| 1%| 3% 3% 3% 4% 1%|  s%| 3% 1% 8| 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 4% a%| 5% 3| 2%
Net: Easy 51% 53% 54% 52% 47% 56% 51% 49% 46% 55% 48% 68% 62% 27% 70% 70% 28% 67% 54% 27% 36% 59% 69% 37% 55% 67% 47% 51% 55%
Net: Difficult 11% 11% 10% 10% 13% 8% 12% 8% 13% 13% 8% 17% 13% 3% 20% 16% 4% 13% 10% 2% 8% 11% 14% % 12% 15% 12% 12% 9%
gc"r“;':f’k'"g orgoing to 38%| 35%| 36%| 38%| 40%| 36%| 37%| 43| 41%| 32% aa%| 15%| 25%| 70%| 10%| 14%| 68% 19% 36%|  71%| 55% 30% 17% 56% 33% 19%| 41| 38%| 36%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
. High
Working/ student Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - + = + +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: scl:eossl or o University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1109 159 145 191 96 95 392 239 99 585 524 440 470 199 223 262 100 217 208 100 295 384 329 323 383 404 277 350 177




Q18. Do you currently work/attend school with anyone who has a physical disability?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - + + +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55- 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K: scTeoSoSI or i University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
No, no one 70% 71% 68% 74% 80% 69% 69% 74% 70% 72% 68% 62% 75% 79% 62% 76% 85% 62% 73% 72% 71% 2% 68% 2% 73% 67% 78% 66% 67%
Yes, one person 13% 11% 15% 8% 10% % 14% 15% 7% 14% 12% 18% 11% 8% 19% 11% 8% 16% 11% 8% 11% 14% 14% 12% 13% 14% 12% 12% 16%
Yes, multiple people 16% 18% 17% 18% 11% 24% 17% 11% 23% 14% 19% 20% 14% 14% 19% 13% 6% 22% 16% 21% 18% 15% 18% 15% 14% 20% 10% 22% 16%
Net: Yes 30% 29% 32% 26% 20% 31% 31% 26% 30% 28% 32% 38% 25% 21% 38% 24% 15% 38% 27% 28% 29% 28% 32% 28% 27% 33% 22% 34% 33%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
Total Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
x 2 + < + +
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K SCT;):SI or i University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1800 225 225 280 140 140 560 370 140 862 938 516 629 656 247 303 312 269 325 344 663 548 396 732 574 495 467 562 277
Q18. [Rebase to all respondents] Do you currently work/attend school with anyone who has a physical disability?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT;);)SI or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
No, no one 43% 46% 44% 46% 48% 44% 43% 42% 41% 49% 38% 53% 56% 24% 56% 65% 27% 50% 47% 21% 32% 50% 56% 32% 49% 54% 46% 41% 43%|
Yes, one person 8% 7% 10% 5% 6% 5% 9% 9% 4% 9% % 15% 8% 2% 18% 10% 3% 13% % 2% 5% 10% 12% 5% 9% 11% % 8% 10%
Yes, multiple people 10% 12% 11% 11% 6% 15% 11% 6% 14% 9% 11% 17% 11% 4% 17% 11% 2% 18% 10% 6% 8% 10% 15% % 9% 16% 6% 13% 11%)
Net: Yes 18% 19% 21% 16% 12% 20% 20% 15% 18% 19% 18% 32% 19% % 34% 21% 5% 30% 17% 8% 13% 20% 21% 12% 18% 27% 13% 21% 21%
2‘;:(:’;"”“”9 orgoing to 38%| 35%| 36%| 38%| 40%| 36%| 37%| 43%| 41%| 32% aa%| 15%| 25%| 70%| 10%| 14%| 68% 19% 36%|  71%| 55% 30% 17% 56% 33% 19%| 41%| 38%| 36%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Work/attended
SR Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K g College/T
someone who has = - ’ i
b e BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ [ school or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
adisability less
Sample size 328 47 42 57 21 36 124 60 33 163 165 166 119 43 85 64 15 81 56 28 86 108 106 90 104 134 61 119 57
Q19. Does this person or group of people have any issues getting around your place of work/school?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scl:::; or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
No, no issues 43% 48% 52% 37% 40% 35% 35% 44% 63% 43% 43% 32% 55% 49% 36% 53% 34% 28% 57% 56% 45% 41% 41% 38% 50% 40% 51% 39% 39%
A few/minor problems 51% 48% 36% 60% 60% 60% 59% 50% 37% 51% 51% 61% 39% 48% 57% 40% 66% 65% 38% 39% A47% 56% 52% 56% 46% 52% 40% 53% 59%
Yes, alot of issues 6% 5% 13% 3% 5% 6% 6% 1% 6% 6% % 6% 3% 6% % % 5% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 3% 8% 9% 8% 2%
Net: Has issues 57% 52% 48% 63% 60% 65% 65% 56% 37% 57% 57% 68% 45% 51% 64% 47% 66% 72% 43% 44% 55% 59% 59% 62% 50% 60% 49% 61% 61%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
Total Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - + < + +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: SCTEO;I or o University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1800 225 225 280 140 140 560 370 140 862 938 516 629 656 247 303 312 269 325 344 663 548 396 732 574 495 467 562 277
Q19.[Rebase to all respondents] Does this person or group of people have any issues getting around your place of work/school?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - + < + +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: SCTEO;I or e University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
No, no issues 8% 9% 11% 6% 5% % 7% % 11% 8% 8% 10% 10% 3% 13% 11% 2% 8% 10% 5% 6% 8% 11% 5% 9% 11% % 8% 8%
A few/minor problems 9% 9% 7% 10% 7% 12% 12% % 7% 10% 9% 20% 7% 3% 20% 8% 3% 20% 6% 3% 6% 11% 14% % 8% 14% 5% 11% 12%)
Yes, a lot of issues 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *%
Net: Has issues 10% 10% 10% 10% 7% 13% 13% 8% 7% 11% 10% 22% 9% 3% 22% 10% 3% 22% 7% 4% % 12% 16% 8% 9% 16% 6% 13% 13%)
Do not work/attend
school with anyone with 43% 46% 44% 46% 48% 44% 43% 42% 41% 49% 38% 53% 56% 24% 56% 65% 27% 50% 47% 21% 32% 50% 56% 32% 49% 54% 46% 41% 43%
disability
g;’r“;':‘l”k'"g orgoing to 38%| 35%| 36%| 38%| 40%| 36%| 37%| 43| 41%| 32% aa%| 15%| 25%| 70%| 10%| 14%| 68% 19% 36%|  71%| 55% 30% 17% 56% 33% 10%| 41| 38%| 36%




Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Has issues Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K: fiioh College/T
etting around - - ’
g [¢] BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:SoSI or o University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
SamEIe size 188 23 21 35 12 23 75 32 14 93 95 113 54 22 54 30 10 59 24 12 47 64 63 56 52 80 30 73 35
Q20. What sorts of challenges does this person face in getting into or moving around your school/workplace?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ | school or &l University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP

less

Doors that are difficult to
open/don’t open 38% 51% 51% 45% 31% 52% 31% 30% 62% 35% 40% 40% 35% 34% 44% 22% 30% 37% 51% 36% 46% 31% 32% 28% 40% 43% 27% 34% 47%
automatically

No elevator/too many

e 3206| 34%| 24%| 23%| 32%| 19%| 38%| 26%| 31%| 30% 359%| 35%| 27%| 28%| 20%| 19%| 65% 41% 37%, 37% 35% 26% 44% 20% 32| 21%| 40%| 20%
Washrooms that are not
SRS (ko 3106| 10%| 53%| 50%| 38%| 56| 3206 219%| 30%| 24% 37| 35%| 19%| 34%| 30%| 9%| 38% 40% 33%, 3206  41% 26% 28% 39% 19% 30| 22%| 37%| 28%

far/too small/lacking
appropriate stalls)
Lack of accessible
parking (i.e. spaces too 26% 44% 30% 46% 46% 45% 18% 21% 46% 24% 28% 27% 23% 28% 30% 17% 8% 25% 30% 43% 29% 19% 26% 30% 20% 28% 35% 21% 20%|
small/too far away)
Desks that are too small
or not adjustable

25%| 17%| 53%| 51%| 29%| 61%| 19%| 24%| 12%| 25% 25%| 24%| 29%| 19%| 23%| 36% 4% 25% 20% 30%| 30% 20% 29% 28% 18% 28%| 30% 27%|  19%

No ramp(s) 22%| 39%)| 14%| 26%| 22%| 28%| 19%| 16%| 49%| 23% 21%| 27%| 13%| 20%| 30% 9%)| 30% 24% 17%. 12%| 29% 20% 12% 18% 28% 21%| 18% 17%|  34%)

Narrow

22% 20% 13% 34% 11% 46% 17% 29% 47% 16% 28% 26% 12% 27% 21% 11% 7% 30% 15% 43% 26% 20% 23% 21% 19% 25% 15% 20% 26%
doorways/hallways

Lack of safe stairs (i.e.
no contrast on edges or
touchable warnings at
the top of stairs)

17% 33% 28% 17% 38% 7% 14% 5% 21% 19% 15% 24% 7% 6% 30% 3% 4% 18% 13% 8% 28% 9% 11% 21% 14% 16% 27% 13% 15%

Lack of emergency exit
planning (i.e. lack of
visual fire alarms,
evacuation chairs, or
areas of refuge for those
with disabilities)

16% 18% 9% 22% 17% 24% 13% 29% 11% 15% 18% 16% 20% 9% 15% 18% 17% 21% 16% 23% 12% 14% 12% 13% 21% 25% 16% 13%

Insufficient light levels or

Sialns 15% 30% 9% 11% 15% 9% 13% 15% 14% 15% 16% 16% 2% 15% 17% 4% 18% 16% 11% 15% 10% 18% 6% 18% 9% 19% 8%|

Kitchen appliances or
accessories that are too 14% 5% 9% 15% 23% 21% 5% 13% 12% 16% 13% 13% 22% 11% 8% 26% 14% 21% 18% 18% 13% 15% 17% 17% 10% 16% 16% 17%
high

Signs are too
small/illegible (or don’t
include Braille or raised 13% 12% 7% 5% 11% 2% 17% 9% 10% 9% 17% 15% 14% 6% 16% 22% 11% 10% 11% 12% 15% 14% 11% 13% 14% 8%
lettering) for those with
impaired vision

Not enough signage 12% 5% 15% 14% 11% 15% 13% 11% 15% 14% 10% 12% 12% 13% 11% 14% 31% 12% 9% 12% 13% 11% 6% 11% 16% 8% 7% 27%
Other, please sgecwfy: 12% 8% 23% 5% 7% 14% 7% 15% 8% 10% 14% 15% 15% 14% 17% 5% 14% 14% 14% 9% 15% 12% 16% 9% 20% 11% 15%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
Total Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T R
- - + E + +
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 18.34 | 35.54 | 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: school or 4 University- CPC | Liberal | NDP

less
Sample size 1800 225 225 280 140 140 560 370 140 862 938 516 629 656 247 303 312 269 325 344 663 548 396 732 574 495 467 562 277




Q20. [Rebase to all respondents] What sorts of challenges does this person face in getting into or moving around your school/workplace?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ | school or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP

less

Doors that are difficult to
open/don’t open 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 7% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 9% 3% 1% 10% 2% 1% 8% 4% 1% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 7% 2% 4% 6%
automatically

No elevator/too many

e 3%| 3| 2| 2| 2% 2%| 5% 2%| 2| 3% am|  sw| 20| 1% 6% 2%| 2% % 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5%| 1% 5% 4%
Washrooms that are not
SRS (ko (D 3%| 1| 5| 5% 3% 7w 4aw| 2m| 20| 3% am|  sw| 20| 1% %] 1% 1% % 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5%| 1% 5%| 4%

far/too small/lacking
appropriate stalls)
Lack of accessible
parking (i.e. spaces too 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 1% 7% 2% *% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3%
small/too far away)

Efi':j ;E?L‘l:t:bjz" el a%|  2mw| 5| 5% 2% ew| 2%| 2w| 1| 3% 2% 5% 2%| 1| 5|  4%| % 6% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5%| 2% | 2%

No ramp(s) 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 5% 1% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4%

Narrow
doorways/hallways
Lack of safe stairs (i.e.
no contrast on edges or
touchable warnings at
the top of stairs)

2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 6% 1% 1% 5% 1% *% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3%

2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% *% 7% *% *% 4% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Lack of emergency exit
planning (i.e. lack of
visual fire alarms,
evacuation chairs, or
areas of refuge for those
with disabilities)

2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% *% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Insufficient light levels or
shadows

Kitchen appliances or
accessories that are too 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% *% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
high

2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% *% 3% 2% *% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%

Signs are too
small/illegible (or don’t
include Braille or raised 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
lettering) for those with
impaired vision

Not enough signage 1% 1% 1% 1%|  1%]  2%|  2%] 1% 1%| 2% 1% 3% 1% %]  2%| 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% % 1% 3% %] 1% 3%
Other, please specify: 1% 1% 2% 1% %] 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%]  3%| 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%] 2%
No, no issues 8% ow| 11%]  6%| 5% 7% 7% 7%| 11%| 8% 8%| _10%| 10%|  3%| 13%| 11%| 2% 8% 10% 5% 6% 8% 11% 5% 9% 11%]  7%]  8%| 8%
Do not work/attend

school with anyone with 43%| a6%| 44%| a6%| 48| 4a0| 43| 4206 41%| 49% 38%| 53%| 56%| 24%| 56%| 65%| 27% 50% ar6|  21%|  32% 50% 56% 32% 49% 54%| 46%| 41%| 43%
disability

?fm‘."k'"g orgoing to 38| 35%| 36%| 38%| 40| 36%| 37| 43%| 41%| 32% aa%| 15%| 25%| 70%| 10%| 14%| 68% 19% 36%. 719%|  55% 30% 17% 56% 33% 19%| 41| 38%| 36%)

Q21. [Easy] Thinking about each of the following types of places in your community, would you say each is generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Bc | A8 [skms| sk | M8 | on | Qc | ATL | Male | Female | 1834 [ s5sa | s | MA© | Mele | Male | Female | Female | Female | gqn | 990 | s100k+ | school or | 9T\ yniversity+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
less
Small/independent stores 5106 49%| 59%| 51%| 62%| 42%| 51| 50%| 48%| 56% a7%| 41%| 50%| 60%| 45%| 58%| 63% 37% a3%|  57%| 51% 53% 46% 57% 54% 38%| 64%| 4s%| 42%
Small/Independent
ractnutant 53%| 55%| 59%| 59%| 68%| 50%| 49%| 54%| 46%| 58% asw| a3%| 51%| 62%| 48%| s9%| 64% 39% a2%|  60%| 54% 52% 48% 61% 54% 38%| 66%| 47%| 43%
Large/Chain stores 87%| 85%| 86%| 01%| 01%| 00%| 88%| 87%| 85%| 89% 85%| 83%| 86%| 901%| 87%| 89%| 92% 79% B5%|  o1%| 8% 90% 84% 89% 89% 83%| 00%| 86%| 87%)
:'i:;gemha'" [SStauants 78%| 78%| 80%| 81%| 78| 84| 78| 7e%| 81%| 82% 75%| 76%| 78%| 81%| 80%| 83%| 83% 73% 73%. 78%|  75% 78% 83% 79% 80% 75%| 83%| 81%| 68%
Movie theatres 67%| 64%| 71%| 66%| 63%| 69%| 66%| 67%| 66%| 72% 62%| 67%| 70%| 63%| 73%| 75%| 68% 62% 66%|  58%| 51% 72% 73% 62% 73% 67%| 70%| _ 69%| 62%)
Malls/shopping centres 90%| 93%| 87%| 90%| 89%| 92| 90%| esw| 87%| 91% 88%| 82%| 90%| 95%| 85%| 91%| 95% 80% 8o%|  94%| 88% 92% 90% 89% 92% 88%| 94%| 88%| 88%
pPping
Medical offices B1%| 81%| 85%| 85%| 83%| 87%| 79%| 80%| 82%| 5% 76%| 77%| B0%| 84%| 83%| 85%| 88% 2% 76%|  8o%| 79% 84% 79% 81% 85% 76%| 85%| 7o%| 77%)
Public buildings 82%| 87%| 84%| 82%| 85%| 80%| 84%| 78%| 79%| 87% 79%|  82%| 83%| 83%| 86%| 84%| 89% 78% B1%| 6% 7% 87% 85% 79% 84% 8a%| 88%| 7o%| 84%)
0[:3"‘;;‘:”"’ BlhotseS 43%| a6%| 44%| 42| aso6| 39%| 45%| 42%| 36%| 45% 42| 36%| 39%| 53%| 41%| 40%| 53% 32% 38%. 53%|  46% 44% 38% 29% 4% 34%| 55%| 40%| 36%




Q21. [Difficult] Thinking about each of the following types of places in your community, would you say each is generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55- 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:SoSI or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Small/Independent stores 42% 44% 34% 44% 35% 53% 43% 42% 47% 38% 46% 52% 44% 33% 48% 36% 32% 56% 50% 35% 41% 43% 49% 35% 39% 56% 28% 51% 51%|
Small/independent 9 o 9 9 o o o 9 o 9 o 9 o 9 o o ) 9 9 9 9 9
e 40%| 39%| 33%| 36%| 27%| 43%| 42%| 39%| 47%| 36% 43%| 49%| 42%| 30%| 44%| 35%| 30% 53% 49% 30%| 37% 42% 47% 30% 39% 55%| 27%| 47%| 49%
Large/Chain stores 10%| 12%[ 11% 8% 8% 8% 9%| 12% 9% 9% 11%|  14%| 11% 6%| 12% 9% 7% 17% 12% 6% 9% 9% 15% 8% 9% 15% 8%| 12%[ 10%
h:;ge’c'""" restaurants 16%| 16%| 16%| 13%| 17%| 10%| 16%| 17%| 11%| 15% 17%| 20%| 18%| 10%| 19%| 14%| 12% 21% 21% 8%| 16% 18% 13% 14% 14% 20%| 12%| 15%| 24%
Movie theatres 20% 21% 18% 17% 24% 11% 20% 21% 18% 17% 23% 21% 20% 15% 21% 17% 13% 31% 23% 16% 23% 20% 18% 19% 16% 25% 13% 21% 24%|
Malls/shopping centres 8% 5%| 10% 8%| 11% 6% 8% 9%| 12% 8% 9%|  15% 8% 4%|  12% % 5% 17% 8% 4%|  10% % 9% 9% 6% 10% 5%|  10%| 10%
Medical offices 16%| 13%| 11%| 13%| 15%| 11%[ 17%| 18%| 16%| 12% 19%| 18%| 16%| 13%| 13%| 13%| 10% 23% 20% 15%|  17% 13% 18% 16% 12% 19%| 11%| 19%[ 19%
Public buildings 12% 9% 9%| 10% 9%| 11%| 11%| 15%| 15%| 10% 13%| 13%[ 13%[ 10%| 11%| 12% 8% 14% 14% 12%| 15% 10% 11% 12% 11% 13% 7%|  15%[ 13%
;’;:ev'l:l‘:“'e Ol 47%|  43%| 46%| 50%| 48%| 53%| 46%| 48%| 53%| 47% 41%| 53%| 51%| 38%| S0%| 51%| 40% 56% 50|  36%| 44% 47% 54% 41% 46% 56| 36%| 52%| 52%
Q21. Generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in - Small/Independent stores
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ sclr::; or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 12%|  10% 9%| 12%| 14%| 10%| 14%| 13%| 11%| 13% 12%|  11%| 10%| 15%| 12%| 10%| 16% 10% 10%. 15%|  14% 11% 9% 17% 10% 8%| 16%| 12% 8%
Fairly easy 39%| 39%| 50%| 39%| 47%| 32%| 37%| 37%| 38%| 43% 35%| 30%| 40%| 45%| 33%| 48%| 48% 2% 33% 42%| 3% 42% 37% 41% 44% 30%| 48%| 33%| 34%
Fairly difficult 33% 39% 29% 39% 31% 46% 33% 31% 38% 31% 36% 40% 35% 21% 37% 29% 27% 42% 40% 28% 33% 33% 40% 29% 32% 43% 23% 40% 37%|
Zreorznd‘;"'cu“ toget ow| sw| 5| 5%| 4%| 6% 10%| 11| 10%| 7% 10%| 12| 9| 6%| 10%| 8% 5% 14% 10% % 8% 10% % 7% 8% 14%| 56| 1106| 14%)
Not sure/Can’t say 7% % 7% 4% 3% 5% 6% 8% 4% 6% % % 6% % % 6% 5% % 7% 8% 8% 4% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7%
Net: Easy 51%| 49%| 59%| 51%| 62%| 42%[ 51%| 50%| 48%| 56% 47%|  41%| 50%| 60%| 45%| 58%| 63% 37% 43% 57%| 51% 53% 46% 57% 54% 38%| 64%|  45%| 42%)
Net: Difficult 42| 44%| 34%| 44%[ 35%| 53%| 43%| 42%[ 47%| 38% 46%| 520%| 44%| 33%| 48%[ 36%| 32% 56% 50% 350] 41% 43% 49% 35% 39% 56%| 28%| 510 51%)
Q21. Generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in - Small/Independent restaurants
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
B AB K/MB K MB N ATL | Mal Femal - - +
C SKII S| Ol QcC ale emale | 18-34 | 35-54 [ 55 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT;);I or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 12%| 11%| 12%| 15%| 16%| 13%| 12%| 12% 9%| 13% 11%|  12%| 11%| 13%| 16%| 10%| 15% 9% 11% 11%|  14% 10% 10% 16% 11% %[ 16%| 11% 6%|
Fairly easy 41%|  44%|  47%|  44%[ 52%| 37%| 38%| 41%| 37%| 44% 37%| 31%| 40%| 49%| 32%| 49%[ 49% 30% 31% 49%[  40% 42% 38% 46% 42% 31%| 49%| 36%| 37%
Fairly difficult 31%| 32%| 29%| 31%| 22%| 40%[ 32%| 28%| 34%| 29% 32%| 38%| 33%| 23%| 36%| 27%[ 25% 40% 39% 20%]  27% 34% 37% 23% 31% 43%| 24%| 36%| 36%
Zf;zndd'"'w“ toget ow| 6w| 3| 4% 5% 3% 10%| 11| 13%| 7% 11| 1106|  9%| 7| 8%| 8% 4% 14% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 7% 8% 20| 4| 11| 13%)
Not sure/Can’t say 8% % 9% 6% 5% % 9% 8% % 6% 9% 8% % 8% 8% 6% 6% 8% 9% 10%. 9% 6% 5% 9% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8%
Net: Easy 53%| 55%| 59%| 59%| 68%| 50%| 49%| 54%| 46%| 58% 48%| 43%| 51%| 62%| 48%| 59%| 64% 39% 42% 60%| 54% 52% 48% 61% 54% 38%| 66%| 47%| 43%)
Net: Difficult 40%| 39%| 33%| 36%| 27%| 43%| 42%| 39%[ 47%| 36% 43%| 49%| 42%| 30%| 44%[ 35%| 30% 53% 49% 30%|  37% 42% 47% 30% 39% 55%| 27%|  47%|  49%)




Q21. Generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in - Large/Chain stores

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55- 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:SoSI or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 36% 31% 33% 36% 43% 31% 40% 36% 29% 40% 33% 35% 33% 40% 42% 34% 43% 28% 32% 37% 38% 37% 33% 38% 39% 29% 43% 35% 34%|
Fairly easy 51% 54% 53% 54% 48% 60% 48% 51% 57% 50% 53% 48% 54% 51% 45% 55% 48% 51% 53% 54% 49% 53% 51% 50% 50% 54% 47% 51% 53%
Fairly difficult 8% 12% 9% 8% 8% 8% % 10% 7% 8% 9% 11% 9% 5% 10% 8% 6% 12% 11% 4% 8% 8% 11% 6% 7% 13% 6% 10% 8%
Zre[xndd'"'cu“ toget 2% 3w % | 2m| 2% 2w 1% 2%| 3w 1% 1% 2%| 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2%| 1% 2| 2%
Not sure/Can’t say 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Net: Easy 87% 85% 86% 91% 91% 90% 88% 87% 85% 89% 85% 83% 86% 91% 87% 89% 92% 79% 85% 91% 87% 90% 84% 89% 89% 83% 90% 86% 87%
Net: Difficult 10% 12% 11% 8% 8% 8% 9% 12% 9% 9% 11% 14% 11% 6% 12% 9% 7% 17% 12% 6% 9% 9% 15% 8% 9% 15% 8% 12% 10%
Q21. Generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in - Large/Chain restaurants like
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QcC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT:;JSI or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 23% 24% 20% 23% 27% 20% 25% 22% 19% 26% 20% 22% 22% 24% 26% 25% 26% 18% 20% 23% 21% 25% 23% 25% 22% 19% 29% 23% 17%
Fairly easy 55% 54% 60% 58% 51% 64% 53% 55% 62% 56% 54% 54% 55% 56% 54% 58% 57% 55% 53% 55% 54% 53% 60% 54% 58% 55% 55% 57% 51%
Fairly difficult 12% 16% 14% 11% 14% 8% 13% 12% 7% 12% 13% 16% 13% 8% 14% 10% 11% 18% 16% 6% 12% 15% 9% 11% 11% 16% 10% 12% 17%]
Xreorzndd'"'cu" toget aw| voe|  am|  2%| 3w 1| a%| sw| 4% 3% 3| 4| am| 2| s%|  aw| 1% 3% 5% 2| 4% 3% % 3% 3% a6 1% 3w %
Not sure/Can’t say 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 9% 4% 9% 4% 5% 9% 2% 4% 5% 6% 6% 13% 9% 4% 3% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8%
Net: Easy 78% 78% 80% 81% 78% 84% 78% 76% 81% 82% 75% 76% 78% 81% 80% 83% 83% 73% 73% 78% 75% 78% 83% 79% 80% 75% 83% 81% 68%|
Net: Difficult 16% 16% 16% 13% 17% 10% 16% 17% 11% 15% 17% 20% 18% 10% 19% 14% 12% 21% 21% 8% 16% 18% 13% 14% 14% 20% 12% 15% 24%|
Q21. Generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in - Movie theatres
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T i
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 | 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:so; or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 22% 20% 20% 23% 23% 22% 23% 20% 25% 24% 19% 19% 24% 22% 23% 25% 25% 14% 23% 20% 19% 25% 22% 23% 25% 16% 27% 24% 17%
Fairly easy 45% 44% 50% 43% 40% 47% 43% 47% 42% 47% 43% 49% 46% 40% 50% 50% 42% 47% 43% 39% 39% 47% 52% 39% 48% 50% 43% 45% 45%
Fairly difficult 15% 18% 16% 10% 11% 9% 15% 16% 11% 14% 16% 20% 15% 11% 17% 14% 12% 22% 15% 11% 17% 16% 14% 13% 12% 21% 11% 16% 17%)
Zre;zndd'"m”“ toget 5%| 4% 2%  7w| 13| 2%| 5% 5% 7%| 2% | 7w 5w 3w| 4| 2% 1% 9% 8% 5%| 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5%| 2% 5% 7%
Not sure/Can’t say 14% 14% 11% 17% 13% 20% 14% 12% 16% 12% 15% 6% 10% 23% 5% 9% 20% % 11% 26% 20% 8% 9% 19% 12% 8% 18% 10% 14%
Net: Easy 67% 64% 71% 66% 63% 69% 66% 67% 66% 72% 62% 67% 70% 63% 73% 75% 68% 62% 66% 58% 57% 72% 73% 62% 73% 67% 70% 69% 62%
Net: Difficult 20% 21% 18% 17% 24% 11% 20% 21% 18% 17% 23% 27% 20% 15% 21% 17% 13% 31% 23% 16% 23% 20% 18% 19% 16% 25% 13% 21% 24%
Q21. Generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in - Malls/shopping centres
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
-34 o +
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-3 35-54 55. 18.34 | 3554 | 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scl:eossl or o University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 37% 37% 33% 39% 43% 36% 39% 39% 30% 41% 34% 36% 35% 40% 43% 38% 42% 29% 33% 39% 38% 38% 36% 40% 39% 31% 45% 35% 35%|
Fairly easy 52% 56% 54% 51% 45% 56% 51% 50% 57% 50% 54% 46% 55% 54% 42% 53% 53% 50% 56% 55% 50% 54% 54% 49% 53% 56% 49% 54% 52%
Fairly difficult 7% 5% 9% 7% 9% 5% 6% 8% 11% 6% 8% 13% 6% 4% 10% 6% 4% 15% 6% 4% 8% 6% % 8% 5% 9% 5% 8% 8%
\;re;ﬁnd(;"'cu“ toget 1| 1% 1%| 2%| 3%| 1% 2| 1% 1% 1% 2%| 2% 2% % 2%| 1% 1% 2% 2% 0| 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 1% 3%
Not sure/Can’t say 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Net: Easy 90% 93% 87% 90% 89% 92% 90% 88% 87% 91% 88% 82% 90% 95% 85% 91% 95% 80% 89% 94% 88% 92% 90% 89% 92% 88% 94% 88% 88%
Net: Difficult 8% 5% 10% 8% 11% 6% 8% 9% 12% 8% 9% 15% 8% 4% 12% 7% 5% 17% 8% 4% 10% 7% 9% 9% 6% 10% 5% 10% 10%




Q21. Generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in - Medical offices

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:SoSI or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 27% 24% 25% 30% 29% 32% 27% 28% 27% 29% 24% 21% 27% 31% 23% 31% 33% 20% 23% 30% 28% 28% 24% 30% 29% 19% 34% 21% 18%
Fairly easy 54% 57% 60% 54% 54% 55% 52% 51% 56% 56% 52% 56% 53% 53% 60% 54% 55% 52% 53% 51% 51% 55% 55% 50% 55% 57% 51% 52% 59%
Fairly difficult 13% 13% 9% 11% 11% 11% 13% 15% 11% 10% 16% 15% 13% 11% 11% 9% 10% 19% 17% 12% 14% 12% 15% 12% 10% 17% 10% 16% 14%
Z?;andlmcmt toget 3% 19| 2%| 4%| o] 4| 3% 4%| 2% 3% 3w 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2%| 1% 3% 4%
Not sure/Can’t say 4% 6% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
Net: Easy 81% 81% 85% 85% 83% 87% 79% 80% 82% 85% 76% 7% 80% 84% 83% 85% 88% 72% 76% 80% 79% 84% 79% 81% 85% 76% 85% 79% 77%
Net: Difficult 16% 13% 11% 13% 15% 11% 17% 18% 16% 12% 19% 18% 16% 13% 13% 13% 10% 23% 20% 15% 17% 13% 18% 16% 12% 19% 11% 19% 19%!
Q21. Generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in - Public buildings
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT:;)SI or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 29% 32% 30% 32% 39% 25% 29% 27% 30% 34% 25% 29% 29% 29% 38% 30% 36% 21% 29% 23% 27% 33% 29% 31% 29% 27% 33% 28% 28%
Fairly easy 53% 55% 54% 51% 46% 55% 55% 52% 49% 52% 54% 53% 53% 54% 49% 54% 54% 57% 52% 54% 50% 55% 56% 48% 56% 58% 55% 51% 56%
Fairly difficult 10% 9% 6% 10% 9% 11% 10% 13% 9% 9% 11% 10% 11% 9% 8% 10% 8% 11% 12% 10% 12% 9% 10% 10% 10% 11% 6% 13% 10%]
Zf;z’n”é"m““ toget 2% 3% 2| 2% 6% 1% 2| 3w 2% 1% 3% 2% % 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2| 2%
Not sure/Can’t say 6% 5% % 8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 5% 3% 8% 5% 4% % 3% 4% 2% 8% 4% 12% 8% 3% 4% 8% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4%
Net: Easy 82% 87% 84% 82% 85% 80% 84% 78% 79% 87% 79% 82% 83% 83% 86% 84% 89% 78% 81% 76% 7% 87% 85% 79% 84% 84% 88% 79% 84%|
Net: Difficult 12% 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 11% 15% 15% 10% 13% 13% 13% 10% 11% 12% 8% 14% 14% 12% 15% 10% 11% 12% 11% 13% 7% 15% 13%
Q21. Generally easy or difficult for people to get into/move around in - Other people’s houses you visit
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T i
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scl:::; or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very easy to get around 11% 11% 7% 8% 11% 6% 13% 9% 12% 12% 10% 10% 9% 13% 13% 10% 14% 8% 8% 13% 13% 11% % 16% 8% % 14% 11% 7%
Fairly easy 33% 35% 37% 34% 34% 34% 31% 33% 24% 33% 32% 26% 30% 40% 28% 30% 40% 25% 30% 40% 33% 33% 31% 33% 36% 27% 40% 28% 29%)
Fairly difficult 35% 35% 37% 39% 36% 41% 31% 37% 38% 36% 34% 40% 37% 29% 37% 39% 32% 42% 35% 27% 33% 37% 37% 32% 33% 42% 29% 34% 39%|
Zreorzndd'”m”“ toget 120 7| 9%| 11%| 11%| 12%| 15%| 11%| 14%| 11% 13%| 13%| 14%| 9%| 12%| 13%| 9% 14% 15% 9%| 1% 10% 17% 9% 13% 14%| 7| 18%| 14%
Not sure/Can’t say 10% 12% 10% 8% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 8% 12% 10% 10% 9% 10% 8% 6% 11% 12% 11% 11% 8% 8% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 12%]
Net: Easy 43% 46% 44% 42% 45% 39% 45% 42% 36% 45% 42% 36% 39% 53% 41% 40% 53% 32% 38% 53% 46% 44% 38% 49% 44% 34% 55% 40% 36%
Net: Difficult A47% 43% 46% 50% 48% 53% 46% 48% 53% 47% 47% 53% 51% 38% 50% 51% 40% 56% 50% 36% 44% 47% 54% 41% 46% 56% 36% 52% 52%)
Q22. Does come into when you’re thinking about which specific places you’ll go to and which ones you will try to avoid?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - + = + +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: SCTEO;I or e University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
;\‘:C'l ;‘f?:ffr:';”“y nevera 70%| 74%| 66%| 76%| 77%| 7S%| 72%| 70%| 61%| 76% 65%| 74%| 71%| e8%| 78%| 78%| 73% 69% 65%|  63%| 63% 73% 79% 68% 72% 73%| 776  69%| 71%
Yes, sometimes 25% 21% 28% 21% 22% 21% 24% 26% 33% 20% 30% 23% 26% 27% 18% 19% 23% 27% 32% 30% 29% 25% 19% 26% 24% 25% 20% 27% 25%
Yes, all the time 4% 5% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 8% 8% 2% 2% 7% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4%
Net: Yes 30% 26% 34% 24% 23% 25% 28% 30% 39% 24% 35% 26% 29% 32% 22% 22% 27% 31% 35% 37% 37% 27% 21% 32% 28% 27% 23% 31% 29%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Vel vty Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K: fiioh College/T
some places - - + ’ + +
p! BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K: scT:SoSI or &t University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 531 61 73 69 28 41 167 107 46 205 326 136 183 212 54 68 84 83 115 128 244 145 82 237 160 134 108 177 81




Q23. Which types of places do you find you have to try to avoid due to lack of accessibility?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - + + +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55- 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K: scT:SoSI or i University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Small/Independent
restaUrante 48%| 45%| 54%| 45%| 43%| 46%| 53%| 44%| 36%| 49% 47%|  53%| 47%| 46%| 60%| 45%| 45% 49% 48% 46%|  50% 40% 54% 48% 47% 49%|  43%|  48%| 64%
Small/independent stores 47%| 40%| 50%| 54%| 54%| 54%| 46%| 48%| 47%| 47% 41%|  50%| 45| 47| 57%| 39%| 47% 45% 48% 47%|  51% 43% 47% 50% 42% a1%|  43%|  45%| 52%
Movie theatres 21%| _ 20%| 20%| 24%| 24%| 24%| 16%| 16%| 36%| 21% 20%| _ 20%| _22%| 21%| 16%| 26%| 20% 26% 19% 21%|__21% 16% 18% 30% 17% 12%| _23%|  23%| 15%
Public buildings 12%| _ 12%| 21%| 15%| 17%| 13%| _ 8%| 10%| 23%| 14% 1106  17%|  15%|  7%| 21%| 18%| 7% 15% 13% 8%|  14% 8% 15% 11% 14% 13%|  10%|  10%| 14%
h:;ge’c'""" restaurants 12%|  ow| 20| 14%| 12%| 15%| 12%| 10%| 12| 14% 11| 18%| 14%| 79| 23%| 18%| 6% 15% 12% 8%| 15% 8% 11% 15% 12% 9%| 12%| 10%| 14%
Malls/shopping centres 11%|  12%| 18%| 9| 11%| 7%w| 9w| 9w| 15%| 14% 9%| 15%| 17%|  3%| 19%| 24%| 2% 13% 13% 2% 1% 8% 14% 10% 119% 13%| 14% 9%| 14%
Large/Chain stores o%| 10%| 14%| 14%| 27%|  3%| 11%|  6%|  4%| 9% 10%|  17%| 11%|  3%| 18%| 8%| 4% 16% 13% % 1% 9% 17% 9% 8% 12%] _13% 9%| _10%
Medical offices 9%|  5%| 11%|  7%| 12%|  3%| 12%|  5%| 15%| 9% 10%] _ 7%| 13%|  7%| 5% 16%| 6% 9% 12% % 9% 7% 10% 6% 10% 13%| _14% 9% 9%
;’;:ev'l:ﬁ“'e Slhotses 5206 49%| 47%| 54%| 48%| 59%| 46%| 56%| 70%| 52% 516 33%| 55%| 61%| 31%| 59%| 61% 34% 5206  61%| 53% 53% 46% 57% 54% 40%| 40%| 59%| 41%
Other, please specify: 10%] 17| 15%| 2% 3% 1% 9%| o%| 5% 10% 10| 1106 0% 10%| 10%|  o%| 12% 12% 9% 9% 11% 7% 10% 12% 7% 10%] _ 14% 8%| 6%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
Total Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
- X + < + +
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 1834 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: sclr::; or i University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1800]  225] 225] 280] 140] 140|560 370 140] 862 038] 516|629 656] 247] 303] 312 269 325 344|663 548 396 732 574 295 467|562 277
Q23. [Rebase to All Respondents] Which types of places do you find you have to try to avoid due to lack of accessibility?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ sclr::; or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
rse'::’a':ﬂ';:fspe"dem 14%| 12| 19%| 11%| 10%| 12%| 15%| 13%| 14%| 12% 16%| 14%| 14%| 15%| 13%| 10%| 12% 15% 17% 17%|  19% 11% 11% 16% 13% 13%| 10| 15%| 19%)
Small/independent stores 14%|  10%| 17%| 13%| 13%| 14%| 13%| 14%| 19%| 11% 16%| 13%| 13%| 15%| 12%|  9%| 13% 14% 17% 17%|  19% 11% 10% 16% 12% 13%| 10| 14%| 15%
Movie theatres 6%| 7%  10%| 6%  6%|  6%|  4%| 5% 14%| 5% 8% 6% 6%| _ 7%| _ 4%| _ 6%| 5% 8% 7% 8%| _10% 2% 2% 10% 5% 3% 5% 7% 4%
Public buildings 2% 3%| 7% a%|  4%| 3% 2%| 3%| 9% 3% 2% 5%| _ 4%| 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
h:;ge/(:ha'" CEETE S am|  2m| 7| 3% 3| 4w 3w| 3w| 5% 3% 2|  sw|  aw| 2| 5% 4%| 2% 4% 2% 3% &% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3%| 4%
Malls/shopping centres 3w 3w| 6w 2% 3% 2% 3| 3% 6w 3% 3%| 4w 5% 1%|  a%| sw| v 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Large/Chain stores 3%|  3%| 5% 3% 6%| 1%| 3% 2%| 2%| 2% 3%| 5% 3%|  1%| _ 4%| _ 2%| 1% 5% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Medical offices 3% 1%| 4% 2%|  3%| 1% 3% 2%| 6% 2% 3% 2% 4%| _ 2%| _ 1%| 8% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%| 3%
3;:‘:;‘:""'9 SlIED 15%| 13%| 16%| 13%| 11%| 15%| 13%| 17%| 27%| 12% 18%|  9w| 16%| 20%| 7%| 13%| 16% 10% 19% 23%|  20% 14% 10% 18% 15% 1106|  9%|  19%| 129
Other, please specify: 3% 4% 5% "% 1%| %] 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%| 3% 3% 3% 2%| 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
;\‘a'i'l :rc?:rszl:lny nevera 70%| 7a%| 66%| 76%| 77| 7sw| 72%| 70%| 61%| 76% 65%| 74%| 71| 68%| 78%| 78%| 73% 69% 65% 63%| 63% 73% 79% 68% 72% 73%| 77| e9w| 71%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Vs Tl et Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K dh College/T
some places K o g < A + +
p! BC AB |[SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55. 18.34 | 35.54 | 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: scl:eossl or i University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 531 61 73 69 28 21| 167] 107 26] 205 326] _136] 183] 212 54 68 34 83 115 28] 244 145 82 237 160 134] 108|177 81




Q24. What types of challenges do those places present that make them difficult to access?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ sc||1eosoSI or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
:"a if':"a“’”“"’ many 56| 64%| 44%| 39%| 30%| 46%| 60%| 57%| 53%| 52% 58%| 46%| 53%| 65%| 43%| 50%| 60% 48% 54%|  68%| 60% 54% 48% 61% 50% 53%| 48%| 62%| 53%
Doors that are difficult to
open/don’t open a5%| 57%| 58%| 45%| 46%| 45%| 47| 37| 31%| 40% a90%| 43%| 44%| 49| 39%| 34%| 46% 5% 50%|  51%| 53% 37% 20% 519 4% 38%| 42%| 47%| 56%
automatically
No ramp(s) 42%|  35%| 39%| 34%| 32%| 36%| 45%| 45%| 35%| 42% 41%|  40%| 43%| 41%| 4e%| 40%| 41% 3% 45%| _ 40%| 43% 34% 46% 45% 39% 39%| 36%|  42%| 49%
INEE 41%|  a2%| 50| 46| 48| 4d%| 43%| 31%| 41%| 41% 4106  45%| 45%| 34%| 39%| 4506| 40% 50% 4506  30%| 43% 34% 6% 40% 4% a0%| 42%| 39%| 54%
doorways/hallways
:ﬁiﬁ;‘?ﬁ.ﬁs atarenet 36| 49%| 34%| 38%| 51%| 27%| 38%| 31%| 24%| 34% 37|  41%| 29%| 38%| 49%| 20%| 28% 36% 20%|  44%|  37% 29% 40% 34% 39% 34%| 33%| 33%| 48%
Lack of accessible 0/ 0 L 0 o 0/ 0 0/ 0 0/ 0 0/ 0/ 0/ 0/ 0 0, 0/ 0 0 0 0/
Tt 33%| 43%| 44%| 47%| 55%| 4106| 3a%| 25%| 21%| 33% 3a%| 33%| 28%| 38%| 34%| 25| 39% 33% 30%| 37w 32% 35% 32% 34% 38% 28%| 35%| 35%| 34%
Lack of safe stairs 21%| _37%| 13%| 18%| 34%| _ 6%| 20%| 20%| 18%| 23% 19%|  26%| 21%| 17%| 25%| 22%| 22% 26% 21% 14%|  24% 14% 16% 20% 21% 20%| _19%| _ 19%| 25%
Products/service
counters too high/too 14%| 19%| 14%| 12%| 16%| 9%| 13%| 16%| 9%| 14% 15%| 15%| 15%| 14%| 12%| 16%| 14% 17% 15% 14%|  16% 14% 13% 17% 15% 9%|  9w| 12%| 23%
low.
's"hsa‘ggvcv':”' it e 14%|  21%| 8| 12%| 19%| 6%| 15%| 11| 9| 11% 15%| 19%| 12| 12%| 10%| 12%| 11% 25% 12% 120 11% 18% 10% 14% 15% 20| 8w| 11| 21%
.hr:f dq‘;‘f'itg:::;‘” toe 13%| 20%| 14%| 10%| 19%| 4| 15| 8%| 11%| 11% 14%| 18%| 13%| 10%| 9%| 14%| 11% 24% 12% 10%|  11% 11% 19% 12% 16% 11| 14|  16%| 12%)
Not enough signage 12%| _13%| _ 9%| _ 6%| _ 6%| _ 6%| 12%| 13%| 10%| 13% 11%| 12%|  15%|  8%| 13%| 18%| 8% 11% 14% 8% __10% 14% 13% 11% 11% 129%|  18%| _ 12%| 20%)
Signs are too
smalllillegible for those 10%|  6%| 8| 13%| 10| 16%| 16%| 5% 11%| 12% 9%| 16%| 10%| 7| 15| 13%| 9% 16% 9% 6%| 12% % 8% 10% 9% 12%| 6| 10| 13%)
with impaired vision
:f‘:nkn?"f:m Srusncyiuit ow| 12%| 10| 7| 12%|  4%| 10%| 7| 76| 9% 9%| 14%| 129%| 4| 12| 10%| 7% 15% 12% 2% 9% % 8% % 9% 10%| 6% % 9%
Other, please specify: 8%| 116] 6% 21%| 24%| 20%|  5%|  9%| 10%| 6% 10%] 8% 10%| 7% 2%| 8% 7% 12% 11% 7% 8% 9% 5% 8% 9% 8% 5% 13%| 6%
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
High
Total Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QcC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 | 55+ 18-34 25- 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ Scfll:;)sl or - University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1800]  225]  225]  280] 140|140 560] _ 370] 140|862 938|516 620 66| 247] 303|812 269 325 344 663 548 396 732 574 295|467 562 277
Q24. [Rebase to all Respondents] What types of challenges do those places present that make them difficult to access?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
- - + < + +
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55 18.34 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ $50K <$100K $100K: scT;J;JSI or e University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
g;if':"a“’" lolmany) 16%| 17%| 15%| 9| 7| 11| 17| 17%| 21%| 12% 20%| 12%| 15%| 2106 9w| 11%| 16% 15% 19% 25%|  22% 14% 10% 20% 14% 15%| 116 19%| 15%
Doors that are difficult to
open/don’t open 13%| 15%| 20| 119%| 11%| 11%| 13%| 11%| 12| 10% 179%| 11| 13%| 16%| 8%| 7% 12% 14% 18% 19%|  19% 10% 8% 16% 12% 10%| 10| 15%| 16%)
automatically
No ramp(s) 12%| %] 13%| _ 8%| _ 7%| _ 9%| 13%| 14%| 14%| 10% 14%| _11%| 13%| 13%| 10%| _ 9%| 11% 11% 16% 15%| _16% 9% 10% 14% 1% 1% 8%  13%| 14%)
BT 12|  1106| 179%| 11%| 11%| 11%| 12%| 10%| 16%| 10% 14%| 12| 13%| 11%| 8%| 10%| 11% 15% 16% 11%|  16% % % 13% 12% 1106| 100|120 16%)
doorways/hallways
v eshiconsttatasct 1006 13%| 12%| 9%| 12%| 7| 11| 9%| 9% &% 13%| 11| 8| 12%| 11%| 7% 8% 11% 10% 16%|  14% 8% 8% 11% 11% o%| 8% 10%| 14%
::f:i r?; geess e 10%| 11| 15%| 120%| 13%| 10%| 9%| 8w| 8w| 8% 120  9w| 8| 12%| 7%| 6% 11% 10% 11% 14%|  12% 9% 7% 11% 11% 8%| 8% 11%| 10%
Lack of safe stairs 6%| 10%|  4%|  a%| 8%| 1%| 5%| 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6w  5%|  6%| 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 9% 2% 3% 6% 6% 6% 4% &% 1%
Products/service
counters too high/too a%|  sw| 5| 3% 4% 2% 4%| sw| 4% 3% 5%|  4%| 4% a%w| 36| 4% 4% 5% 5% 5%| 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4%| 7%
low
's"hsa'ggfv':”' e e a%|  Tw| 3| 3% 4% 2%| 4% 3w| 4% 3% 5%|  5%| 4% 4%w| 20| 3% 3% 8% 4% % 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% &%
:‘;? dq;’" i‘g:ﬁ:;‘" e am|  sw|  sw|  3%|  4%| 1% aw|  2m| aw| 3% 5%|  5%|  4%| 3w| 20| 3% 3w 7% 2% 7 3% 2% 2% 2% % 3w 5%| 3%
Not enough signage 3% 3%| 3% 1%  1%|  2%|  3%|  4%| 4% 3% 2% 3%|  a%| 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% &%
Signs are too
smalljillegible for those 3% 2%| 3% 3% 20| 4%| 4%w| 1%| 4%| 3% 3%| 4w 3% 20| 3% 3w 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3| 1% 3w 4%
with impaired vision
';f‘:nkn?r:;m R G 3w|  3w|  aw| 2| 3w 1% 3w| 2m| 3| 2% 3| 4w  3w| 1| 3| 2%| 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% % 1% 2% 3%
Other, please specify: 2%|  3%| 2% 5%  6%|  5%|  1%|  3%| 4% 1% 3% 2% 3w 2%| %] 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2%
;\‘:c'l grc?srsfr"';"“y nevera 70| 74%| 66%| 76%| 77w| 75%| 72| 7T0%| 61%| 76% 65%| 74%| 71%| 68%| 78w| 78w| 73% 69% 65%|  63%| 63% 73% 79% 68% 72% 73%|  TT%|  69%| 71%




Q25. Overall, do you think the accessibility of places like these in your community is generally improving, worsening, or staying about the same?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:SoSI or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Generally improving 53% 53% 50% 52% 47% 56% 57% 48% 54% 58% 49% 52% 49% 57% 57% 52% 63% 48% 45% 52% 45% 60% 59% 51% 52% 56% 57% 54% 51%
Staying about the same 39% 40% 38% 37% 38% 37% 36% 45% 41% 35% 43% 38% 42% 38% 31% 40% 33% 44% 43% 42% 43% 36% 35% 40% 41% 36% 35% 40% 41%|
Generally worsening 3% 2% 6% 4% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5%
Really can’t say 5% 5% 7% 7% 8% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 7% 3% 7% 5% 2% 5% 8% 5% 7% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Q26. What is your overall view about the level of accessibility that should exist in Canada today?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT:;I or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Universal accessibility
for everyone whenever 53% 48% 42% 58% 50% 66% 52% 60% 57% 44% 61% 49% 52% 58% 37% 46% 49% 61% 58% 65% 57% 54% 43% 57% 51% 51% 39% 58% 57%
this is possible
Access should be a
priority, but with cost 37% 38% 46% 34% 40% 28% 38% 32% 32% 43% 32% 40% 38% 33% 48% 41% 41% 33% 36% 27% 33% 35% 47% 32% 40% 40% 47% 35% 33%
feasibility in mind
bCS{‘:;dte; Srci(:istfr EEES, 7%| 10%| 8%| 4%| 5%| 4% e%| 7% 10%| 10% 5%| 8w| 7| 7| 12%| 11%| 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% % 8w 6% 7%
Do what is easily
possible, and that’s all 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2%
that should be expected
Q27. What would you say the goal should be in -Newly constructed buildings that will house private businesses open to the public
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 3554 | 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT;);I or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Universal accessibility
for everyone whenever 69% 73% 61% 76% 73% 78% 66% 76% 63% 65% 3% 65% 69% 74% 59% 66% 69% 70% 71% 78% 2% 68% 65% 69% 69% 71% 59% 73% 75%
this is possible
Access should be a
priority, but with cost 23% 19% 32% 18% 20% 16% 25% 19% 27% 27% 21% 25% 24% 22% 29% 26% 26% 22% 21% 18% 21% 23% 28% 22% 26% 24% 31% 22% 20%
ibility in mind
bCS(an\:ad(ear :ﬁi‘:f; (SR, 50|  6%| 5%| 5%| 4%| 5% 4%| 5% 6% 6% a%| 7| 5%|  3%| 9%| 6% 4% 6% 4% 2%| 4% 7% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5%
Do what is easily
possible, and that’s all 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% *% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% *%
that should be expected




Q27. What would you say the goal should be in -Existing buildings that house such businesses, including buildings that may have been built long ago

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55- 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scT:SoSI or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP

Universal accessibility

for everyone whenever 31% 25% 22% 33% 26% 39% 30% 41% 28% 26% 36% 28% 31% 33% 21% 26% 28% 35% 35% 38% 38% 30% 21% 35% 30% 27% 20% 32% 36%

this is possible

Access should be a

priority, but with cost 50% 56% 58% 50% 55% 46% 48% 44% 54% 53% 47% 49% 51% 49% 51% 53% 56% 47% 50% 44% 45% 50% 58% 46% 50% 56% 56% 52% 46%
feasibility in mind

bcs‘"s;d[e; srclf;s; (RS, 12%| 12%| 12%| 12%| 14%| 10%| 14%| 110 11%| 15% 10%| 18%| 11%| 9%| 21%| 13%| 12% 15% 10% % 9% 16% 15% 10% 14% 13%| 13%| 12%| 12%
Do what is easily

possible, and that’s all 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 8% 7% 8% 4% 3% 6% 11% 8% 4% 7% 9% 6% 5% 11% 5% 6%
that should be expected

Q28. Thinking about the accessibility standards where you live, how much would you say you know about them?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT;);)SI or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP

Are quite familiar with

accessibility standards 10% 7% 7% 9% 7% 11% 14% 7% 10% 12% 8% 10% 12% 8% 12% 16% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 14% 9% 10% 11% 12% 10% 9%
where you live

Know alittle bit about 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 o 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 0 9 0 9 9 9
them 33% 25% 28% 37% 34% 39% 37% 32% 35% 36% 31% 30% 34% 35% 32% 36% 38% 28% 32% 32% 29% 37% 36% 31% 36% 33% 37% 31% 35%
Only know that they exist 40% 51% 42% 38% 42% 34% 36% 38% 40% 40% 39% 41% 36% 42% 42% 35% 43% 40% 37% 42% 39% 41% 35% 41% 38% 40% 39% 41% 38%|
Are unaware of any

accessibility standards 17% 18% 23% 16% 17% 16% 12% 23% 15% 13% 22% 19% 18% 15% 14% 13% 11% 24% 23% 18% 23% 13% 15% 19% 16% 16% 12% 18% 18%)
where you live

Top2box 43% 32% 35% 46% 41% 50% 51% 38% 45% 47% 39% 40% 46% 43% 44% 52% 46% 36% 40% 40% 38% 46% 50% 40% 46% 44% 49% 41% 43%|
Bottom2box 57% 68% 65% 54% 59% 50% 49% 62% 55% 53% 61% 60% 54% 57% 56% 48% 54% 64% 60% 60% 62% 54% 50% 60% 54% 56% 51% 59% 57%

Q29. Would you say these standards in your community are ...
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T i
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT::; or i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP

Too strong — a burden on
building-owners who 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 8% % 5% 8% 4% 9% % 4% 10% 10% 5% % 3% 3% 4% 6% 10% 5% 6% 8% 9% 6% 3%
must meet them
Too weak — don’t do
enough to ensure 23% 21% 20% 26% 20% 30% 20% 29% 25% 21% 25% 27% 24% 20% 24% 22% 19% 29% 27% 21% 28% 22% 18% 22% 22% 26% 13% 26% 32%
About right overall 39% 37% 41% 39% 43% 36% 44% 33% 36% 45% 34% 31% 38% 47% 37% 45% 51% 25% 31% 43% 33% 46% 43% 40% 42% 36% 52% 37% 34%|
Really can’t say 31% 37% 36% 31% 33% 30% 28% 30% 34% 26% 37% 34% 31% 29% 29% 23% 25% 38% 39% 33% 35% 25% 29% 34% 30% 30% 27% 31% 31%|




Q30. When buildings aren’t very accessible and pose barriers for people with a physical disability - What do you think are the one or two most common reasons for that?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scl?:;);or s University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Eel‘;‘;f:::gn‘:s:“”d'”gs 56%| 61%| 56%| 63%| 66%| 60%| 56%| 51%| 60%| 58% 559%| 54%| 56%| 57%| 60%| 56%| 57% 50% 56|  57%| 48% 50% 66% 50% 58% 62%| 61%| 56%| 57%
3::fzzgs:::§:i:?;‘0'ney 48%| 46%| S0%| 42| 41%| 43| 49%| 4796| 52%| 46% 50| 49%| 46%| 49%| 4s%| 44%| 48% 54% am%|  s1%|  52% 48% 41% 47% 48% a8%| 42%| 51%| 53%
:\‘e"a‘ui"::egd“ege'"a"d/”‘“ 23%| 27%| 27%| 22%| 28%| 16%| 21%| 220| 20%| 24% 21%| 26%| 24%| 18%| 30%| 25%| 19% 2% 2a%|  17%|  21% 23% 23% 23% 21% 23%| 30%| 18%| 16%
Governments don’t
enforce accessibility 20% 17% 19% 17% 15% 19% 23% 20% 18% 19% 21% 21% 22% 19% 21% 19% 17% 20% 24% 20% 23% 16% 20% 22% 17% 22% 15% 23% 25%|
rules
:fecf;s'I';'r""‘eynf‘a”dams 11%| 12%| 12%| 13%| %[ 19%| 8%| 14%| 12%| 9% 13%| 13%| 10%| 11| 8%| 8% 10% 16% 1%|  11%| 13% 10% 9% 12% 10% 10%| 76| 12%| 11%
Other, please specify: 2% 3% *% 1% 1% % 2% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Q31. Which of the following statements is closer to your own view when it comes to accessibility regulations?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QcC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18.34 | 3554 | 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT:;Jslm i University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
There should be one
;C"'C'e"s’;'l‘hfﬁ:y";c':’;:z"” 54%| 56%| 38%| 52%| 44%| 58%| 56%| 59%| 54%| 53% 56| 52%| 53%| 58%| 51%| 50%| 56% 52% 56|  50%| 58% 54% 48% 55% 55% 53%| 45%| 57%| 63%
Canada
Different regions may
have different needs, and
should be able to set 32%| 31%| 47%| 27%| 33%| 21%| 33%| 26%| 34%| 38% 27%| 38%| 32%| 28%| 40%| 41%| 33% 35% 24% 24%| 2% 34% 41% 28% 33% 38%| 43%| 31%| 26%)
their own rules for
accessibility
Not sure/Can’t say 13%| 13%| 15%| 22%| 23%[ 21%| 11%| 15%| 12%[ 10% 17%|  11%[  15%| 14% 8% 9%| 11% 13% 20% 17%|  15% 12% 11% 17% 13% 10%]  12%|  129%[ 11%
Q32. When a building is inaccessible and needs to be renovated to meet accessibility regulations, who should be responsible for the cost of the renovation?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18.34 | 3554 | 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ scl:;);)slor e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Entirely the government
fgec‘jaf)rfngr\?x:g?:: or 10%| 8| 9| 5%| 6% 5% 9w| 11| 13%| 9% 10%| 12| 10%| 7| 12%| 11%| 5% 12% 9% 9%| 10% % 10% 11% 8% o%| 8w 8% 10%
upgrade
Mostly the government 14%| 15%| 13%| 11% 8%| 13%| 13%| 17%| 10%| 15% 13%| 23%| 14% 6%| 20%| 17% 9% 25% 11% 4%|  14% 12% 15% 13% 14% 16%| 14%|  14% 8%
y 9
Split equally between
government and the 45% 42% 40% 55% 50% 59% 44% 44% 49% 40% 49% 38% 48% 47% 32% 42% 45% 44% 53% 48% 45% 49% 39% 45% 48% 40% 40% 46% 50%
building owner
Mostly the building
- 21% 27% 27% 20% 24% 16% 20% 20% 18% 23% 20% 21% 18% 25% 27% 18% 26% 16% 17% 25% 19% 21% 25% 18% 21% 27% 21% 23% 25%
Entirely the owner of the
building that needs 11% 8%| 11% 9%| 11% 8%| 13% 8%| 10%| 12% 9% 6%| 10%| 15% 9%| 11%| 15% 3% 9% 14%|  12% 8% 12% 13% 9% 8%| 16% 9% 7%
upgrading




Q33. Have you ever heard of a program called “Rick Hansen F A Cer (RHFAC)?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T
- - + + +
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55- 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K: scT:SoSI or i University- CPC | Liberal | NDP
Yes, heard of it 16% 19% 16% 20% 19% 21% 19% % 21% 17% 15% 13% 16% 18% 15% 17% 19% 12% 15% 17% 15% 15% 20% 16% 15% 17% 17% 17% 15%)
Not sure/might have 24% 33% 32% 19% 21% 17% 27% 12% 26% 26% 23% 18% 26% 28% 21% 26% 29% 15% 25% 26% 25% 24% 22% 25% 27% 19% 30% 24% 22%
No, never heard of it 60% 48% 53% 61% 61% 62% 54% 80% 53% 57% 63% 69% 58% 54% 64% 56% 52% 73% 60% 57% 60% 61% 58% 59% 58% 64% 53% 59% 63%
Q34. Would you say the program is
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T A
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ Scfllgsosl or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Definitely worthwhile 39% 49% 30% 40% 39% 42% 39% 39% 39% 35% 43% 30% 37% 48% 29% 33% 42% 32% 42% 53% 44% 39% 31% 41% 41% 35% 32% 46% 43%|
Probably worthwhile 52% 47% 59% 50% 51% 50% 49% 55% 52% 53% 50% 55% 53% 47% 52% 55% 53% 58% 52% 43% 47% 54% 54% 50% 51% 56% 54% 46% 51%
Probably not worthwhile 7% 4% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 5% 7% 9% 5% 11% 7% 4% 15% 10% 4% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 11% 6% 8% 8% 11% 6% 6%
Definitely not worthwhile 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Top2box 91% 95% 89% 91% 90% 91% 88% 93% 91% 88% 93% 86% 90% 95% 82% 87% 94% 90% 93% 96% 91% 94% 86% 90% 92% 90% 86% 92% 94%!|
Bottom2box 9% 5% 11% 9% 10% 9% 12% 7% 9% 12% 7% 14% 10% 5% 18% 13% 6% 10% 7% 4% 9% 6% 14% 10% 8% 10% 14% 8% 6%|
Q35. How appealing would it be that the new building you moved to were certified as accessible ?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T .
BC AB [SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18- 34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ sclr::; or e University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
‘c’:giz"e':::!:g =0L5y 22%| 24%| 17%| 21%| 24%| 18%| 23%| 21%| 29%| 20% 2a%| 13%| 21%| 30%| 14%| 17%| 28% 12% 24%|  33%| 26% 2% 18% 25% 25% 14%| 23%| 24%| 22%
Fairly appealing 48% 46% 53% 40% 42% 39% 45% 56% 45% 43% 52% 46% 45% 53% 36% 41% 52% 55% 49% 53% 52% 50% 39% 51% 45% 49% 41% 48% 55%
Not that appealing 16% 21% 18% 16% 10% 22% 16% 13% 12% 18% 14% 20% 19% 10% 23% 22% 11% 17% 17% 9% 13% 14% 24% 14% 15% 21% 17% 15% 14%)
Not at all appealing —
would not care about that 14% 10% 12% 23% 25% 21% 16% 10% 14% 18% 10% 21% 15% 7% 27% 21% 9% 15% 11% 5% 10% 14% 19% 10% 16% 16% 20% 13% 8%
at all
Top2box 70% 69% 70% 61% 65% 57% 67% 7% 74% 64% 76% 59% 65% 83% 50% 58% 80% 68% 73% 86% 7% 2% 57% 76% 69% 63% 64% 2% 7%
Bottom2box 30% 31% 30% 39% 35% 43% 33% 23% 26% 36% 24% 41% 35% 17% 50% 42% 20%; 32% 27% 14% 23% 28% 43% 24% 31% 37% 36% 28% 23%
Q36. suppose you knew that a business in your community had been certified as accessible. Would this have any impact on your dealings with this business?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015
Total
High
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- College/T q
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35. 54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCT;:SI or &t University+ [ CPC | Liberal | NDP
No, not something |
ot ik T 31% 26% 30% 37% 37% 37% 33% 30% 24% 38% 24% 35% 32% 26% 44% 42% 29% 26% 23% 23% 28% 29% 38% 30% 30% 32% 39% 29% 20%
Would make me feel
better about them, but
likely not change my 48% 56% 53% 47% 50% 44% 47% 46% 48% 47% 50% 51% 45% 50% 47% 42% 51% 54% 47% 49% 49% 47% 47% 49% 48% 48% 50% 45% 53%
habits
Yes, | would try to give
them more of my 21% 18% 17% 16% 13% 19% 21% 24% 28% 16% 26% 15% 23% 24% 9% 16% 21% 20% 29% 28% 23% 23% 15% 22% 21% 20% 11% 27% 28%
business




